
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



This document is from the files of the Office of 

the Maine Attorney General as transferred to 

the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference 

Library on January 19, 2022 



Richard ·W. Tri?P, As~•t. Director 

Robert J. Stolt, Assistant 

January 1~, 1976 

Personnel 

Attorney General 

Interpretation of. 5 M.R.s.A . . 5 674, paragraph 2. 

You ask for our inter~retation of paragraph· 2, 5 M.R.S.A. 
S 674, to· wit: 

•Eiamination preference. Preference points 
shall be added to the earned qualifying rating 
in examinat"ions, ·providing a passing grade is 
attained, . of veterans applying· for positions in 
state service in .accordance with the follcwing, 
orovided they have n·ot been oreviously emeloved 
in the classif i e d service afte~ obtainln& such 
2.reference po i nts. However ~ a veteran w o i s 
recei v'Iiig a disab il i t y oensi on s hall be enti tled 
to eref erence .points under the l ast sentence not ­
withstanding h i s previous employment in the class­
ifi ed service after obtainin':l' such oreference 2oints. • 
(emphasis suppiied) 

You indicate in your request that the Department interprets the 
above language to mean "that any veteran who has ever used preference 
points in obtaining state employment, whether i11"1Ch use occurred .J?rlor 
to ·or subsequent to fthe effective:date of s 674(2)] is no longer 
eligible to use them again.• 

We concur . . section 674(2) provides that preference points shall 
be added to a veteran•s qualifying rating on a one time basis to 
assist him in· obtaining state employment in the classified service 
without respect to whether the points were added prior to or sub­
sequent to the effect·ive date of S 674 (2). Further, · s 674 (2) by its 
own languag·e is inapplicable to applicant veterans receiving dis­
ability pensions. 

ROBERT J. STOLT 

RJS/ec 
Assistant Attorney General 


